RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY DECLARING EQUIPMENT SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSITION OF EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council may, pursuant to Government Code Section 37350, from time to time declare as surplus property certain personal property of the City which for reasons of wear and tear, defect or obsolescence deems the item unsafe or no longer useful to the City; and

WHEREAS, sections 3.08.220 to 3.08.270 of the Grass Valley Municipal Code authorize the disposal of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, whenever the City Council declares such personal property as surplus it may dispose of same when said disposal is for the benefit of the City and its constituents.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY, as follows:

- 1. That all the above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. That the attached list of equipment is no longer needed for municipal purposes and is hereby considered surplus.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to dispose of the subject equipment in a cost-effective manner.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting held on the 11th day of February 2025 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

> Hilary Hodge, Mayor City of Grass Valley

ATTEST:

Taylor Day Whittingslow, City Clerk City of Grass Valley

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael G. Colantuono, City Attorney City of Grass Valley